

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

---

งบการเงินระหว่างกาล  
สำหรับงวดสามเดือนและเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

## รายงานการสอบทานงบการเงินโดยผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต

เสนอ ผู้ถือหุ้นและคณะกรรมการ  
บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

ข้าพเจ้าได้สอบทานงบดุล ณ วันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 งบกำไรขาดทุน สำหรับแต่ละงวดสามเดือนและเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552 งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นและงบกระแสเงินสด สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552 ของบริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) ซึ่งผู้บริหารของกิจการเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อความถูกต้องและครบถ้วนของข้อมูลในงบการเงินเหล่านี้ ส่วนข้าพเจ้าเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบในการรายงานต่องบการเงินดังกล่าวจากผลการสอบทานของข้าพเจ้า

ข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติตามสอบทานตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่เกี่ยวกับการสอบทาน ซึ่งกำหนดให้ข้าพเจ้าต้องวางแผนและปฏิบัติตามสอบทาน เพื่อให้ได้ความเชื่อมั่นอย่างพอประมาณว่า งบการเงินแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระสำคัญหรือไม่ การสอบทานนี้มีขอบเขตจำกัด โดยส่วนใหญ่ใช้วิธีการสอบถามบุคคลากรของกิจการ และการวิเคราะห์เปรียบเทียบข้อมูลทางการเงิน จึงให้ความเชื่อมั่นน้อยกว่าการตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป ดังนั้นข้าพเจ้าจึงไม่อาจแสดงความเห็นต่องบการเงินที่สอบทานได้

ข้าพเจ้าไม่พบสิ่งที่เป็นเหตุให้เชื่อว่างบการเงินดังกล่าวไม่ถูกต้องตามที่ควรในสาระสำคัญตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปจากการสอบทานของข้าพเจ้า

ข้าพเจ้าได้เคยตรวจสอบงบการเงินสำหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 ของบริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน) ตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป และเสนอรายงานไว้อย่างไม่มีเงื่อนไขตามรายงานลงวันที่ 24 กุมภาพันธ์ 2553 งบดุล ณ วันที่ 31 ธันวาคม 2552 ที่นำมาแสดงเปรียบเทียบเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินที่ข้าพเจ้าได้ตรวจสอบและเสนอรายงานไว้แล้วดังกล่าว ข้าพเจ้าไม่ได้ใช้วิธีการตรวจสอบอื่นใดภายหลังวันที่ในรายงานนั้น

(นายพจน์ อัสวสันตชัย)

ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต เลขทะเบียน 4891

บริษัท สอบบัญชีธรรมนิติ จำกัด  
กรุงเทพมหานคร  
วันที่ 10 พฤศจิกายน 2553  
2010/1113/0221

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบดุล

สินทรัพย์

	หมายเหตุ	บาท	
		ณ วันที่ 30	ณ วันที่ 31
		กันยายน 2553	ธันวาคม 2552
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์	3		
พันธบัตร	3, 12	543,972,960.10	278,221,520.45
ตัวเงินคลัง		-	23,937,271.47
หุ้นทุน		25,304,719.76	21,459,426.54
หุ้นกู้		306,521,872.62	309,615,634.99
หน่วยลงทุน		347,265,686.58	358,779,892.60
รวม		1,223,065,239.06	992,013,746.05
<u>บวก(หัก) สำรองเพื่อการลดค่าหลักทรัพย์</u>		61,346,274.76	4,676,776.49
รวมเงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์		1,284,411,513.82	996,690,522.54
เงินให้กู้ยืม	4		
โดยมีทรัพย์สินจำนองเป็นประกัน	4.1	11,168,794.00	13,335,895.00
อื่นๆ	4.2	3,175,866.74	1,687,939.74
รวมเงินให้กู้ยืม		14,344,660.74	15,023,834.74
<u>หัก ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ</u>		(518,372.74)	(518,372.74)
รวมเงินให้กู้ยืม - สุทธิ		13,826,288.00	14,505,462.00
เงินสดและเงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน	5	227,479,111.10	354,889,145.37
ที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ - สุทธิ	6	157,573,035.55	158,402,230.64
เงินวางไว้จากการประกันภัยต่อ		2,928.62	2,928.27
เงินค้างรับเกี่ยวกับการประกันภัยต่อ		158,017.65	257,578.67
เบี้ยประกันภัยค้างรับ - สุทธิ	7, 13	127,363,949.08	183,085,304.14
ตัวเงินรับการค้า	8	10,797,766.45	15,871,108.07
รายได้จากการลงทุนค้างรับ		6,404,900.20	7,047,982.66

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

.....  
นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ  
กรรมการ

.....  
น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์  
กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 3 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบดุล (ต่อ)

สินทรัพย์ (ต่อ)

	หมายเหตุ	บาท	
		ณ วันที่ 30	ณ วันที่ 31
		กันยายน 2553	ธันวาคม 2552
สินทรัพย์อื่น			
เงินทดรองจ่าย		4,249,043.00	4,783,906.14
ทรัพย์สินรอการขาย - สุทธิ	9	38,956,935.59	43,235,935.59
อื่นๆ		11,946,801.97	11,204,441.98
รวมสินทรัพย์อื่น		55,152,780.56	59,224,283.71
รวมสินทรัพย์		1,883,170,291.03	1,789,976,546.07

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

.....  
นายสมบุญ ฟุศรีบุญ  
กรรมการ

.....  
น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์  
กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 4 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบดุล (ต่อ)

หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

		บาท	
		ณ วันที่ 30	ณ วันที่ 31
		กันยายน 2553	ธันวาคม 2552
	หมายเหตุ		
เงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้	10	528,499,575.38	557,248,346.84
สำรองค่าสินไหมทดแทนและค่าสินไหมทดแทนค้างจ่าย	24	429,119,572.88	386,948,127.82
เงินถือไว้จากการประกันต่อ		16,835,309.20	15,870,284.95
เงินค้างจ่ายเกี่ยวกับการประกันภัยต่อ		10,290,279.15	4,002,857.33
เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	11	-	-
ค่านายหน้าและบำเหน็จค้างจ่าย	13	26,501,148.92	33,586,039.03
หนี้สินอื่น			
ค่าเบี้ยประกันภัยรับล่วงหน้า		11,611,245.20	16,454,726.56
เงินรับฝากจากตัวแทน		7,341,627.00	23,839,371.33
อื่นๆ		56,076,948.87	60,959,095.48
รวมหนี้สินอื่น		75,029,821.07	101,253,193.37
รวมหนี้สิน		1,086,275,706.60	1,098,908,849.34

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

.....  
นายสมบุญ ฟูศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

.....  
น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 5 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบดุล (ต่อ)

หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น (ต่อ)

หมายเหตุ	บาท		
	ณ วันที่ 30	ณ วันที่ 31	
	กันยายน 2553	ธันวาคม 2552	
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น			
ทุนเรือนหุ้น			
ทุนจดทะเบียน			
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 20,000,000 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 10.- บาท	200,000,000.00	200,000,000.00	
ทุนที่ออกและเรียกชำระแล้ว			
หุ้นสามัญจำนวน 13,900,000 หุ้น มูลค่าหุ้นละ 10.- บาท	139,000,000.00	139,000,000.00	
ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น	594,436,835.00	594,436,835.00	
ส่วนเกิน (ต่ำกว่า) ทุนจากการเปลี่ยนแปลง			
มูลค่าของเงินลงทุน	3	61,849,824.36	5,180,326.09
กำไรสะสม			
จัดสรรแล้ว			
สำรองตามกฎหมาย	15	24,848,787.17	24,848,787.17
สำรองทั่วไป	15	6,163,850.00	6,163,850.00
ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร		(29,404,712.10)	(78,562,101.53)
รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	796,894,584.43	691,067,696.73	
รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	1,883,170,291.03	1,789,976,546.07	

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุน

สำหรับงวดสามเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท						
	2553					2552	
	อัตรากำไร	กำไรทางทะเล	รถยนต์	เบ็ดเตล็ด	รวม	รวม	
รายได้จากการรับประกันภัย							
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับ	13	8,894,815.67	3,815,318.15	236,508,363.00	21,524,159.19	270,742,656.01	312,097,711.09
หัก เบี้ยประกันภัยยกเลิกและสงวน		(982,996.00)	(697,259.00)	(16,305,875.00)	(229,847.24)	(18,215,977.24)	(13,733,907.10)
หัก เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อ		(5,131,621.49)	(2,196,770.00)	-	(7,517,842.49)	(14,846,233.98)	(24,900,255.86)
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับ - สุทธิ		2,780,198.18	921,289.15	220,202,488.00	13,776,469.46	237,680,444.79	273,463,548.13
หัก เงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถึงเป็นรายได้							
เพิ่ม(ลด)จากงวดก่อน		(1,417,469.13)	(441,319.38)	(38,563,094.66)	(1,283,566.12)	(41,705,449.29)	6,491,164.74
เบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้		4,197,667.31	1,362,608.53	258,765,582.66	15,060,035.58	279,385,894.08	266,972,383.39
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย							
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นระหว่างงวด		347,160.46	(193,071.06)	136,695,310.93	6,713,861.90	143,563,262.23	136,976,789.06
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการสินไหมทดแทน		32,093.41	32,296.65	4,708,673.37	(15,979.51)	4,757,083.92	4,730,607.02
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	13	(535,534.24)	(380,102.63)	34,056,125.05	1,288,901.17	34,429,389.35	43,482,576.94
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยอื่น		(3,659.40)	(5,303.33)	8,908,963.31	9,267.22	8,909,267.80	4,019,685.63
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย		(159,939.77)	(546,180.37)	184,369,072.66	7,996,050.78	191,659,003.30	189,209,658.65
กำไรจากการรับประกันภัย		4,357,607.08	1,908,788.90	74,396,510.00	7,063,984.80	87,726,890.78	77,762,724.74
รายได้จากการลงทุน							
ดอกเบี้ยและเงินปันผลรับ						11,195,827.00	8,394,170.04
กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการขายเงินลงทุน						563,389.36	317,116.85
รายได้อื่น						82,328.94	165,050.29
รวมรายได้จากการลงทุน						11,841,545.30	8,876,337.18
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการลงทุน						23,025.00	7,295.82
กำไร(ขาดทุน) จากการลงทุน						11,818,520.30	8,869,041.36
รวมกำไรจากการรับประกันภัยและจากการลงทุน						99,545,411.08	86,631,766.10
รายได้อื่น						3,419,164.77	4,793,505.94
รวมกำไรจากการดำเนินงาน						102,964,575.85	91,425,272.04

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ ฟูศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ศ.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 7 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุน (ต่อ)

สำหรับงวดสามเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท					
			2553		2552	
	อัคริภัก	ภักทางทะเล	รถยนต์	เบ็ดเตล็ด	รวม	
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน						
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงาน					38,094,947.53	27,207,137.70
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับอาคารสถานที่และอุปกรณ์	13				15,542,886.04	14,801,262.43
หนี้สูญและหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ					1,940,889.79	8,485,941.94
ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร	16				5,826,885.00	5,691,850.00
ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น					15,276,008.64	11,287,016.42
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน					76,681,617.00	67,473,208.49
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล					26,282,958.85	23,952,063.55
ภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล	17				2,238,632.41	12,503,614.16
กำไรสุทธิสำหรับงวด					24,044,326.44	11,448,449.39
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน	18					
กำไรสุทธิสำหรับงวด					1.73	0.82

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ ฟูศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้



"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 8 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุน

สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท						
	2553					2552	
	อัตรากำไร	ภัยทางทะเล	รถยนต์	เบ็ดเตล็ด	รวม	รวม	
รายได้จากการรับประกันภัย							
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับ	13	32,330,032.08	11,331,457.93	793,983,333.00	66,816,272.88	904,461,095.89	900,532,951.28
หัก เบี้ยประกันภัยยกเลิกและสงัดคืน		(2,296,409.00)	(1,112,989.00)	(40,137,580.00)	(1,105,791.73)	(44,652,769.73)	(40,267,633.57)
หัก เบี้ยประกันภัยต่อ		(18,911,562.66)	(6,690,957.00)	(1,532,000.00)	(24,890,919.06)	(52,025,438.72)	(60,351,137.98)
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับ - สุทธิ		11,122,060.42	3,527,511.93	752,313,753.00	40,819,562.09	807,782,887.44	799,914,179.73
หัก เงินสำรองเบี้ยประกันภัยที่ยังไม่ถือเป็นรายได้							
เพิ่ม(ลด)จากงวดก่อน		(1,680,440.12)	(739,556.13)	(19,079,170.35)	(7,249,604.86)	(28,748,771.46)	(20,357,376.49)
เบี้ยประกันภัยที่ถือเป็นรายได้		12,802,500.54	4,267,068.06	771,392,923.35	48,069,166.95	836,531,658.90	820,271,556.22
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย							
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนที่เกิดขึ้นระหว่างงวด		1,634,587.64	1,164,791.60	421,113,735.29	20,204,531.07	444,117,645.60	442,818,121.78
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการสินไหมทดแทน		66,237.26	71,683.45	13,700,384.43	67,168.74	13,905,473.88	12,374,813.29
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จ	13	(189,187.26)	(1,083,597.58)	115,200,490.75	4,841,149.58	118,768,855.49	125,997,587.45
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยอื่น		5,274.00	(2,874.15)	27,954,448.19	5,880.02	27,962,728.06	12,106,506.91
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัย		1,516,911.64	150,003.32	577,969,058.66	25,118,729.41	604,754,703.03	593,297,029.43
กำไรจากการรับประกันภัย		11,285,588.90	4,117,064.74	193,423,864.69	22,950,437.54	231,776,955.87	226,974,526.79
รายได้จากการลงทุน							
ดอกเบี้ยและเงินปันผลรับ						40,593,392.44	27,767,986.65
กำไร(ขาดทุน)จากการขายเงินลงทุน						(2,732,609.05)	(18,947,679.65)
รายได้อื่น						565,919.65	1,330,357.58
รวมรายได้จากการลงทุน						38,426,703.04	10,150,664.58
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการลงทุน						45,424.38	109,455.83
กำไรจากการลงทุน						38,381,278.66	10,041,208.75
รวมกำไรจากการรับประกันภัยและจากการลงทุน						270,158,234.53	237,015,735.54
รายได้อื่น						9,482,947.28	8,909,215.29
รวมกำไรจากการดำเนินงาน						279,641,181.81	245,924,950.83

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 9 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกำไรขาดทุน (ต่อ)

สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท					รวม	รวม
	2553				2552		
	อสังหาริมทรัพย์	ภัยทางทะเล	รถยนต์	เบ็ดเตล็ด	รวม		
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน							
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงาน					98,810,535.78	89,591,903.58	
ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับอาคารสถานที่และอุปกรณ์	13				45,758,467.68	44,363,795.16	
หนี้สูญและหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ					14,404,974.62	9,179,768.71	
ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหาร	16				19,760,170.00	18,476,685.00	
ค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น					38,717,363.71	38,110,162.55	
รวมค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน					217,451,511.79	199,722,315.00	
กำไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล					62,189,670.02	46,202,635.83	
ภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล	17				13,032,280.59	18,861,180.49	
กำไรสุทธิสำหรับงวด					49,157,389.43	27,341,455.34	
กำไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน	18						
กำไรสุทธิสำหรับงวด					3.54	1.97	

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

**"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"  
"สอบทานแล้ว"**

- 10 -

**บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)  
งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  
สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552**

หมายเหตุ	บาท					รวม
	ทุนเรือนหุ้นที่ออก และเรียกชำระแล้ว	ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น	ส่วนเกิน (ต่ำกว่า) ทุน จากการเปลี่ยนแปลง มูลค่าเงินลงทุน	กำไร (ขาดทุน) สะสม สำรองตาม กฎหมาย	กำไร (ขาดทุน) สะสม สำรองอื่น ๆ ยังไม่ได้ จัดสรร	
3	139,000,000.00	594,436,835.00	5,180,326.09	24,848,787.17	6,163,850.00	691,067,696.73
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2553	-	-	56,669,498.27	-	-	56,669,498.27
ส่วนเกิน (ต่ำ) จากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุน	-	-	56,669,498.27	-	-	56,669,498.27
รายการที่ยังไม่รับรู้ในงบกำไรขาดทุน	-	-	-	-	49,157,389.43	49,157,389.43
กำไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิสำหรับงวด	139,000,000.00	594,436,835.00	61,849,824.36	24,848,787.17	6,163,850.00	796,894,584.43
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553	139,000,000.00	594,436,835.00	(77,352,487.82)	24,848,787.17	6,163,850.00	545,009,870.55
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 1 มกราคม 2552	-	-	85,584,386.40	-	-	85,584,386.40
ส่วนเกิน (ต่ำ) จากการเปลี่ยนแปลงมูลค่าเงินลงทุน	-	-	85,584,386.40	-	-	85,584,386.40
รายการที่ยังไม่รับรู้ในงบกำไรขาดทุน	-	-	-	-	27,341,455.34	27,341,455.34
กำไร(ขาดทุน)สุทธิสำหรับงวด	139,000,000.00	594,436,835.00	8,231,898.58	24,848,787.17	6,163,850.00	657,935,712.29
ยอดคงเหลือ ณ วันที่ 30 กันยายน 2552						

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

.....	.....
นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ	น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชีพพงศ์
กรรมการ	กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด (มหาชน)

งบกระแสเงินสด

สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท	
	2553	2552
กระแสเงินสดได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน :		
เบี้ยประกันภัยรับจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	906,762,850.15	868,703,274.47
เงินรับ(เงินจ่าย)เกี่ยวกับการรับประกันภัยต่อ	(9,213,260.55)	76,972,550.66
ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	(412,673,285.80)	(563,581,990.24)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการจัดการสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกัน	(16,221,514.52)	(13,232,802.50)
ค่าจ้างและค่าบำเหน็จจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	(139,503,960.06)	(141,973,836.76)
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการรับประกันภัยอื่น	(27,962,728.06)	(12,106,506.91)
รายได้จากการลงทุนสุทธิ	41,756,970.17	28,809,932.22
รายได้อื่น	9,482,947.28	8,909,215.29
ค่าใช้จ่ายในการดำเนินงาน	(209,456,626.05)	(191,600,265.96)
ภาษีเงินได้	(22,083,820.57)	826,014.54
อื่นๆ	(7,352,899.56)	9,261,105.54
เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกิจกรรมดำเนินงาน	113,534,672.43	70,986,690.35
กระแสเงินสดได้มา(ใช้ไป)จากกิจกรรมลงทุน :		
กระแสเงินสดได้มา		
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์	527,707,198.58	789,391,773.39
เงินให้กู้ยืม	5,830,609.00	2,320,583.09
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน - สุทธิ	65,000,000.00	-
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	365,870.76	398,672.92
เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมลงทุน	598,903,678.34	792,111,029.40
รับรองว่าถูกต้อง		

นายสมบุญ พุศรีบุญ  
กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์  
กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 12 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด(มหาชน)

งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)

สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

หมายเหตุ	บาท	
	2553	2552
กระแสเงินสดใช้ไป		
เงินลงทุนในหลักทรัพย์	(761,491,300.64)	(856,497,367.95)
เงินให้กู้ยืม	(5,151,435.00)	(881,732.00)
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน - สุทธิ	-	(52,370,000.00)
ที่ดิน อาคารและอุปกรณ์	(8,205,649.40)	(2,759,467.08)
เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปจากกิจกรรมลงทุน	(774,848,385.04)	(912,508,567.03)
เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกิจกรรมลงทุน	(175,944,706.70)	(120,397,537.63)
กระแสเงินสดได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน :		
เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	-	-
เงินสดสุทธิได้มา (ใช้ไป) จากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน	-	-
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น(ลดลง) สุทธิ	(62,410,034.27)	(49,410,847.28)
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันต้นงวด	106,889,145.37	141,905,454.82
เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันสิ้นงวด	5 44,479,111.10	92,494,607.54

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

.....  
นายสมบุญ ฟูศรีบุญ  
กรรมการ

.....  
น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์  
กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

"ยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ"

"สอบทานแล้ว"

- 13 -

บริษัท นำสินประกันภัย จำกัด(มหาชน)

งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ)

สำหรับงวดเก้าเดือนสิ้นสุดวันที่ 30 กันยายน 2553 และ 2552

	บาท	
	2553	2552
<b>ข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม</b>		
1. เบี้ยประกันภัยรับจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง		
<u>เบี้ย</u> ประกันภัยรับจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรงค้างรับต้นงวด	183,085,304.14	213,069,457.91
<u>บวก</u> เบี้ยประกันภัยรับโดยตรงในงวด	851,041,495.09	850,145,281.47
<u>หัก</u> เบี้ยประกันภัยรับโดยตรงค้างรับปลายงวด	(127,363,949.08)	(194,511,464.91)
เงินสดรับจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	<u>906,762,850.15</u>	<u>868,703,274.47</u>
2. ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง		
<u>ค่าสินไหม</u> ทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรงค้างจ่ายต้นงวด	(386,948,127.82)	(398,687,037.06)
<u>บวก</u> ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรงในงวด	(454,844,730.86)	(548,162,055.19)
<u>หัก</u> ค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง		
<u>ค้างจ่าย</u> ปลายงวด	<u>429,119,572.88</u>	<u>383,267,102.01</u>
เงินสดจ่ายจากค่าสินไหมทดแทนจากการรับประกันภัยโดยตรง	<u>(412,673,285.80)</u>	<u>(563,581,990.24)</u>

รับรองว่าถูกต้อง

นายสมบุญ ฟูศรีบุญ

กรรมการ

น.ส.สุมาลี เจริญชัยพงศ์

กรรมการ

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินระหว่างกาลเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินระหว่างกาลนี้

**NAM SENG INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2010**

**1. GENERAL INFORMATION**

1.1 Legal status

The Company was incorporated as a public limited company under Thai laws and listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

1.2 Address

Head office of the Company is located at 767 Krungthep - Nonthaburi Road, Bangsue, Bangkok, Thailand., and the Company has 27 branch offices country wide.

1.3 Nature of the Company's business

The Company operates its business in Thailand and its principal activities are non-life insurance and investment under the Non-life Insurance Act, B.E.2535.

**2. PRINCIPLES OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

2.1 Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Accounting Standards Pronouncement No. 34 "Interim financial statements" (revised 2007), with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, additional line items are presented in the balance sheets, and the statements of income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows, to bring them into line with the full format used in the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events, and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

2.2 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from such interim financial statements in Thai language.

2.3 Adoption of new accounting standards during the year

The Federation of Accounting Professions (FAP) has issued Notification No.17/2553 and No. 34/2553, mandating the use of the 22 revised 2009 and 3 new issued of accounting standards and financial reporting standards, totalling 25 standards. These issued accounting standards and financial reporting standards are as follows.

1. Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (revised 2009)
2. TAS 1 (revised 2009) Presentation of Financial Statements
3. TAS 2 (revised 2009) Inventories
4. TAS 7 (revised 2009) Statement of Cash Flows
5. TAS 8 (revised 2009) Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
6. TAS 10 (revised 2009) Events after the Reporting Period
7. TAS 11 (revised 2009) Construction Contracts
8. TAS 17 (revised 2009) Leases
9. TAS 20 (revised 2009) Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance
10. TAS 23 (revised 2009) Borrowing Costs
11. TAS 24 (revised 2009) Related Party Disclosures
12. TAS 27 (revised 2009) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
13. TAS 28 (revised 2009) Investments in Associates
14. TAS 31 (revised 2009) Interests in Joint Ventures
15. TAS 33 (revised 2009) Earnings per Share
16. TAS 34 (revised 2009) Interim Financial Reporting
17. TAS 36 (revised 2009) Impairment of Assets
18. TAS 37 (revised 2009) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
19. TAS 38 (revised 2009) Intangible Assets
20. TAS 40 (revised 2009) Investment Property
21. TFRS 3 (revised 2009) Business Combinations
22. TFRS 5 (revised 2009) Non-current Assets Held for sale and Discontinued Operations
23. TAS 12 Income Taxes
24. TAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies
25. TFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR



These accounting standards and financial reporting standards are effective for the fiscal year beginning on or after January 1, 2011, except for TAS 12 and TAS 20, they are effective for the fiscal year beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

The management of the Company is still evaluating the effect of these accounting standards and financial reporting standards to the financial statements for the year in which they are initially applied.

### 3. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Investments in securities as at September 30, 2010 consist of :

Current investments :

	Thousand Baht			
	Available-for-sale securities	Other investments	Held to maturity debt securities	Total
<b><u>Debt Instruments</u></b>				
Government and State Enterprise Bonds				
- guaranteed by government	-	-	228,984	228,984
Debentures	-	-	21,683	21,683
<b><u>Equity securities</u></b>				
Listed securities				
- Common stocks	19,752	-	-	19,752
Total current investments - cost	19,752	-	250,667	270,419
<u>Add</u> Allowance for change in value of investment	9,378	-	-	9,378
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment				
- Debentures	-	-	(1,000)	(1,000)
Total current investments - fair value	29,130	-	249,667	278,797

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

Long-term investments :

	Thousand Baht			
	Available - for - sale securities	Other investments	Held to maturity debt securities	Total
<b>Debt Instruments</b>				
Government and State Enterprise Bonds				
- guaranteed by government	-	-	314,989	314,989
Debentures	-	-	284,839	284,839
<b>Equity securities</b>				
Listed securities				
- Common stocks	3,329	-	-	3,329
Other securities				
- Common stocks	-	2,223	-	2,223
- Units trust of open-ended funds	347,266	-	-	347,266
Total long-term investments - cost	350,595	2,223	599,828	952,646
<u>Add</u> Allowance for change in value of investment	52,473	-	496	52,969
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment - Common stocks	-	-	-	-
Total long-term investments - fair value	403,068	2,223	600,324	1,005,615
Total investments in securities				1,284,412

Investments in debt securities as at September 30, 2010 will be due as follows:

	Due within (Thousand Baht)			
	1 year	2 - 5 years	6 -10 years	Total
Bonds	228,984	315,485	-	544,469
Debentures - net	20,683	209,839	75,000	305,522
Total	249,667	525,324	75,000	849,991

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

Investments in securities as at December 31, 2009 consist of :

Current investments :

	Thousand Baht			Total
	Available-for-sale securities	Other investments	Held to maturity debt securities	
<b><u>Debt Instruments</u></b>				
Government and State Enterprise Bonds				
- guaranteed by government	-	-	49,043	49,043
Bill of exchange	-	-	23,937	23,937
Debentures	-	-	52,363	52,363
<b><u>Equity securities</u></b>				
Listed securities				
- Common stocks	15,907	-	-	15,907
Total current investments - cost	15,907	-	125,343	141,250
<u>Add</u> Allowance for change in value of investment	2,796	-	(41)	2,755
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment				
- Debentures	-	-	(1,000)	(1,000)
Total current investments - fair value	18,703	-	124,302	143,005

Long-term investments :

	Thousand Baht			Total
	Available - for -sale securities	Other investments	Held to maturity debt securities	
<b><u>Debt Instruments</u></b>				
Government and State Enterprise Bonds				
- guaranteed by government	-	-	229,178	229,178
Debentures	-	-	257,253	257,253
<b><u>Equity securities</u></b>				
Listed securities				
- Common stocks	3,329	-	-	3,329
Other securities				
- Common stocks	-	2,223	-	2,223
- Units trust of open-ended funds	358,780	-	-	358,780
Total long-term investments - cost	362,109	2,223	486,431	850,763
<u>Add</u> Allowance for change in value of investment	2,426	-	496	2,922
<u>Less</u> Allowance for impairment				
- Common stocks	-	-	-	-
Total long-term investments - fair value	364,535	2,223	486,927	853,685
Total investments in securities				996,690

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTORSUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

The following assets have been placed as insurance policy reserve with the Office of Insurance Commission in accordance with section 19 and according to the Office of Insurance Commission regarding "Ratio Criteria and procedure for unearned premium reserves of the insurance company B.E. 2552" dated December 17, 2009 are as follow:-

	Thousand Baht	
	As at September 30, 2010	As at December 31, 2009
Government bond specially issued in the budget year 2004 # 1	14,000	14,000
TLOAN 2004	14,000	-
Government bond issued the budget year 2007#1	20,000	-
Bank of Thailand bond 2/3 year/2009	20,000	-
Bank of Thailand bond 4/2 year/2009	30,000	-
Government Saving bond issued the budget year 2004/10 Year	3,000	-
	<u>101,000</u>	<u>14,000</u>

Moreover, the government bonds are bound to commitments described in Note 12.

#### 4. LOANS

##### 4.1 Mortgage loans

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 the Company had mortgage loans in the amount of 11.17 million baht and 13.34 million baht which equal to 77.86% and 88.76% of total loans respectively. The aging of outstanding balance the said loans were as follow :

Aging of the outstanding loans	Thousand Baht			As at December 31, 2009
	As at September 30, 2010			
	Principal	Interest	Total	
3 months or less	6,866	3	6,869	9,036
Over 3 months up to 6 months	-	-	-	-
Over 6 months up to 12 months	-	-	-	-
Over 12 months	4,000	300	4,300	4,300
Total	10,866	303	11,169	13,336
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts	-	-	-	-
Net loans	<u>10,866</u>	<u>303</u>	<u>11,169</u>	<u>13,336</u>
The value of guaranteed properties			21,680	32,140

The Company has filed law suits against the debtors aged over 12 months.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

**"UNAUDITED"**

**"REVIEWED"**

- 17 -

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the loans amounting to 11.17 million baht and 13.34 million baht have been secured by properties valued 21.68 million baht and 32.14 million baht, respectively. The properties' values are appraised from the following sources :-

Appraising year	Thousand Baht						
	As at September 30, 2010				As at December 31, 2009		
	Independent appraiser	Department of Land/Legal Execution	Others	Total value of guaranteed securities	Loans	Total value of guaranteed securities	Loans
2010	2,500	1,055	-	3,555	2,107	-	-
2009	2,835	-	-	2,835	661	2,835	586
2008	5,430	-	-	5,430	1,857	8,800	3,308
2007	300	-	-	300	157	1,450	705
2006	3,160	-	700	3,860	1,494	12,155	3,645
2005	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2004	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2003	1,400	-	-	1,400	593	1,400	644
2002	-	4,300	-	4,300	4,300	4,300	4,300
2001	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1999	-	-	-	-	-	1,200	148
Total	<u>15,625</u>	<u>5,355</u>	<u>700</u>	<u>21,680</u>	<u>11,169</u>	<u>32,140</u>	<u>13,336</u>

The Company has a policy to appraise all properties secured for the loans receivable.

The loans receivable aged over 12 months, the Company shall revalue the properties secured in every 2 years subject to the future change in economic situation.

#### 4.2 Other loans

Other loans consist of :-

	Thousand Baht	
	As at September 30, 2010	As at December 31, 2009
Other loans	3,176	1,688
<u>Less Allowance for doubtful accounts</u>	<u>(518)</u>	<u>(518)</u>
Other loans - net	<u>2,658</u>	<u>1,170</u>

The above-mentioned loans were guaranteed by person and charged interest at the rate of MLR of GHB.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

**5. CASH AND DEPOSITS AT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Cash and deposits at financial institutions consist of :-

	Thousand Baht	
	As at September 30, 2010	As at December 31, 2009
Cash	520	345
Cash at bank - uncallable term	43,859	106,444
Cash at bank - callable term	183,100	248,100
Total cash and deposits at financial institutions	227,479	354,889
<u>Less</u> Cash at financial institutions and other financial institutions due over 3 months	(183,000)	(248,000)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>44,479</u>	<u>106,889</u>

**6. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT - NET**

	Thousand Baht			Balance as at September 30, 2010
	Balance as at December 31, 2009	Transactions during the period		
		Increase	Decrease	
<u>Cost</u>				
Land	102,693	-	-	102,693
Building	98,047	-	-	98,047
Vehicle	7,387	2,437	(534)	9,290
Office equipment	81,355	4,037	(9,030)	76,362
Work in progress	320	3,070	(1,340)	2,050
Total	<u>289,802</u>	<u>9,544</u>	<u>(10,904)</u>	<u>288,442</u>
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>				
Building	57,354	3,648	-	61,002
Vehicle	5,830	663	(253)	6,240
Office equipment	68,216	4,380	(8,969)	63,627
Total	<u>131,400</u>	<u>8,691</u>	<u>(9,222)</u>	<u>130,869</u>
Premises and equipment - net	<u>158,402</u>			<u>157,573</u>

	Thousand baht			
	For the three-month periods ended		For the nine-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Depreciation for the periods	3,002	2,759	8,691	8,869

The aboved - mentioned land, property and building are not pledged as security for any liabilities.

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company had fully depreciated fixed assets but still in active use at the cost value totalling 51.50 million Baht and 52.01 million Baht, respectively.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

**7. PREMIUM DUE AND UNCOLLECTED - NET**

Premium due and uncollected consist of :-

		Thousand Baht	
		As at September	As at December
		30, 2010	31, 2009
Premium due and uncollected	- fire	5,384	5,766
	- marine	3,641	4,328
	- motor	141,956	187,170
	- miscellaneous	7,824	9,842
Total		158,805	207,106
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts		(31,441)	(24,021)
Premium due and uncollected - net		127,364	183,085

The balance of premium due and uncollected is classified by valuable assets specified by the Insurance Commission as follows:

		Thousand Baht	
		As at September	As at December
		30, 2010	31, 2009
Assessable portion		98,411	141,598
Non-assessable portion		60,394	65,508
Total premium due and uncollected		158,805	207,106
<u>Less</u> : Allowance for doubtful accounts		(31,441)	(24,021)
Premium due and uncollected - net		127,364	183,085

Aging of outstanding balance of premium due and uncollected is as follows :-

		Thousand Baht	
		As at September	As at December
		30, 2010	31, 2009
<u>Aging of outstanding</u>			
2 months or less		109,809	138,951
Over 2 months up to 6 months		16,023	31,788
Over 6 months up to 12 months		3,802	12,144
Over 12 months		29,171	24,223
Total		158,805	207,106
<u>Less</u> Allowance for doubtful accounts		(31,441)	(24,021)
Premium due and uncollected - net		127,364	183,085

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

The premium due and uncollected over 12 months are due from the Company's current agents who consistently conduct business with the Company and the Company expects that it can collect those premiums. However, the Company has provided an allowance for doubtful debts for the said accrued premiums which were 12 months overdue and were expected to be uncollectable after deducting the assessed value of each agent's collateral assets.

**8. NOTES RECEIVABLE**

Notes receivable are cheques on hand and post dated cheques of premium due on 1 month to 3 months.

**9. ASSETS FORECLOSED**

Assets foreclosed consist of:

	Thousand Baht			As at September 30, 2010
	As at December 31, 2009	During the period		
		Increase	Decrease	
Assets acquired for debt settlement				
Land	38,807	-	(4,256)	34,551
Building	7,660	-	(713)	6,947
Total	46,467	-	(4,969)	41,498
<u>Less allowance for impairment</u>				
of assets foreclosed	(3,231)	-	690	(2,541)
Asset foreclosed - net	43,236			38,957

**10. UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVES**

As at September 30, 2010, the Company's retained earnings did not include Baht 528,396.59 of unearned premium reserve (December 31, 2009: Baht 6,921,620.09) which the Company set aside for the premium ceded to a foreign reinsurer, in compliance with the regulations of the Office of Insurance Commission.

**11. BANK OVERDRAFTS**

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company has overdraft credit lines with 1 bank amounting to 10 million baht which have been secured by government bonds (See Note 12).

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR



**"UNAUDITED"**

**"REVIEWED"**

- 21 -

## 12. COLLATERIZED ASSETS

The Company's collateralized assets are as follows :-

		Thousand Baht	
		As at September	As at December
		30, 2010	31, 2009
The Government Savings Bank's			
callable lotteries as collateral for	- Drivers in Criminal Court	100	100
Bonds as collateral for	- Drivers in Criminal Court	15,820	18,300
	- Electrical usage	230	214
	- Bank overdrafts	10,000	10,000
	- Office of Insurance		
	Commission	14,000	14,000
	- Registrar	87,000	-
Total		127,150	42,614

## 13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The business transactions with related parties occurred for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 and are summarized as follows :-

		Thousand Baht	
		For the three-month periods ended	
		September 30,	
		2010	2009
Premium income net			
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.		212,991	345,768
Other related companies:-			
- Asia Hotel Plc.		133	18
- Asia Pattaya Hotel Co., Ltd.		19	16
- Zeer Property Plc.		60	2
- Asia Airport Hotel Co., Ltd.		-	-
- Thai Military Bank Plc.		1,951	2,223
Brokerage			
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.		32,267	39,718
Thai Military Bank Plc.		289	376
Office rental			
N.S.B. Co., Ltd.		283	282
Service fee			
N.S.B. Co., Ltd.		4,525	4,188

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

**"UNAUDITED"**

**"REVIEWED"**

- 22 -

	Thousand Baht	
	For the nine-month periods ended	
	September 30,	
	2010	2009
Premium income net		
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.	712,307	839,075
Other related companies:-		
- Asia Hotel Plc.	631	592
- Asia Pattaya Hotel Co., Ltd.	254	276
- Zeer Property Plc.	800	828
- Asia Airport Hotel Co., Ltd.	158	199
- Thai Military Bank Plc.	8,906	11,067
Brokerage		
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.	109,525	120,128
Thai Military Bank Plc.	1,733	2,232
Office rental		
N.S.B. Co., Ltd.	848	822
Service fee		
N.S.B. Co., Ltd.	13,570	12,566

The outstanding balances of related party transactions are as follows :-

	Thousand Baht	
	As at September	As at December
	30, 2010	31, 2009
Current investment		
TMB Bank Plc.	16,105	-
Cash at bank		
TMB Bank Plc.	102,494	103,751
Premium due (Net from Postdated cheques from agent)		
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.	124,048	186,311
TMB Bank Plc.	2,219	2,010
Accrued commission and brokerage		
Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd.	22,052	33,251
TMB Bank Plc.	503	414

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

Dung Seng Insurance Broker Co., Ltd. is related to the Company by way of a subsidiary to N.S.B. Co., Ltd., which in turn is a subsidiary of N.S. Alliance Co., Ltd., a shareholder of more than 10% in Nam Seng Insurance Plc. in which Throng Seen Co., Ltd., is the main agent of the Company. The rate of the above - mentioned brokerage is consistent with those paid to other brokers and is not in excess of that stipulated by the Office of Insurance Commission.

N.S.B. Co., Ltd., is the Company's related party. N.S.B. is a major shareholders of the Company, with shareholding of more than 10%. Some directors of N.S.B. are the directors of the Company. N.S.B. rents office space to the Company with rental service fees at the market rate.

Asia Hotel Plc., Asia Pattaya Hotel Co., Ltd., Zeer Property Plc. and Asia Airport Hotel Co., Ltd. are the Company's related parties. One director of the Company is a shareholder and director of these companies. The Company is the insurer of these companies and charges the insurance premium at the market rate.

TMB Bank is the Company's related party. The Bank holds 9.97% of the Company's shares. The Company is the insurer of the Bank and charges the insurance premium at the market rate.

#### **14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The primary objectives of the Company's capital management are to maintain the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain net capital rule in accordance with Notifications of the Office of Insurance Commission.

Under the Non-life Insurance Act, the Company shall maintain the capital fund during the undertaking of non-life insurance business in the amount of not less than ten percent of net premium written for the last calendar year but not lower than thirty million baht. As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company maintains the capital fund exceed the requirement.

#### **15. LEGAL RESERVE AND OTHER RESERVE**

The Company shall appropriate statutory reserve at the minimum rate of 5% of its net profit deducted by beginning deficit (if any) until the reserve reaches 10% of the registered share capital. Except for the reserve specified in the Company's Articles of Association, the board of directors may propose at the shareholder meeting to resolve to appropriate other reserve.

#### **16. MANAGEMENT BENEFIT EXPENSE**

Management benefit expenses represents the benefits paid to the Company's management and directors such as salaries, related benefit and directors' remuneration, including the benefit paid by other means. The Company's management is the persons who are defined under the Securities and Exchange Act.

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009, the Company has paid the management benefit expense to its management and directors totaling Baht 5.83 million and Baht 5.69 million and Baht 19.76 million and Baht 18.48 million, respectively.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

## 17. CORPORATE INCOME TAX

Corporate income tax for the period is calculated by multiplying earnings by the rate 25% of net profit not exceed Baht 300 million after adding back certain expenses which are non-deductible for income tax computation purposes, and less certain transactions which are exemption or allowable from income tax and loss brought forward from previous year. Which the tax rates applied are in compliance with the provision of Royal Decree 475 (B.E. 2551) dated July 29, 2008, issued under the Revenue Code.

## 18. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

	For the three-month periods ended		For the nine-month periods ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Net profit for the period (Thousand Baht)	24,044	11,448	49,157	27,341
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	13,900	13,900	13,900	13,900
Basic earnings per share (Baht/Share)	1.73	0.82	3.54	1.97

## 19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND OTHER COMMITMENT

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company had contingent liabilities and other commitments as follows :-

19.1 On April 15, 1994, the Company made a construction contract to hire N.S.B. Co., Ltd. to build an office building on the Company's land under the following significant conditions :

19.1.1 N.S.B. Co., Ltd. was granted the right to utilize and to lease out the office building spaces for a term of 20 years, commencing from December 1, 1994 to November 30, 2014. Upon termination of the contract, NSB shall return the property in a sound condition.

19.1.2 The Company has obtained the right from N.S.B. Co., Ltd. to occupy and utilizes 5,058 square metres of the office space and 1,275 square metres of the parking building totalling 6,333 square metres for free of charges, excluding the building's common service fees. In addition, the Company has entered into several rental contracts as follows :-

- Rental contract for 628 square metres of office space at 85,722.- baht per month and service fee at 132,884.80 baht per month for a term of 3 years which is expired in 2009. The Company has extended the contract for another 3 years in the rental of 94,200.00 baht and service fee at 144,440.00 baht per month.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

19.2 The Company has entered into rental agreements for 9 branch offices at the total rental of 119,630 baht per month. The term of the agreements is 3 years.

Rental to be paid in the subsequent year are summarized as follows :-

<u>Year</u>	<u>Thousand Baht</u>
2010	5,096
2011	19,899
2012	18,164
2013	411

19.3 On June 15, 2010 the Company entered into a contract with a local company to manage and control the building construction of branch office amounting to Baht 0.96 million. As at September 30, 2010 the Company paid the fee of Baht 0.24 million in accordance with the terms of the contract. The Company has commitment to settle the remaining balance of Baht 0.72 million.

19.4 On June 28, 2010 the Company entered into a construction contract with a local company to construction of branch office amounting to Baht 14.20 million. As at September 30, 2010 the company paid the deposit of Baht 1.46 million in accordance with the terms of the contract. The Company has commitment to pay the outstanding balance of Baht 12.74 million.

## **20. LEGAL CASES**

The Company has lawsuits for claims of damage from motor accidents by the insured parties as follows :

	<u>Thousand Baht</u>	
	<u>As at September 30, 2010</u>	<u>As at December 31, 2009</u>
The amounts in dispute	372,199	373,887
The amounts covered by insurance policies	52,923	50,595

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the outcomes of these cases were not final which, in effect, the Company was not able to estimate the damages from the cases. Nevertheless, the Company believes that it shall partly be responsible for the amount in dispute. However, the Company recorded the loss reserve claims above in the amount of Baht 50.14 million and Baht 48.71 million, respectively.

## **21. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT**

The Company's operations involve a single industry segment in non-life insurance and are carried on in the single geographic area in Thailand. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned industry segment and geographic area.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

## **22. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company has the number of employee of 502 persons and 525 persons, respectively.

The staff cost for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009 amounted to approximately Baht 38.09 million and Baht 27.21 million and Baht 98.81 million and Baht 89.59 million, respectively (included contribution to the provident fund approximately Baht 1.16 million and Baht 1.34 million and Baht 3.82 million and Baht 3.72 million, respectively).

## **23. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Subject to the Accounting Standard No. 32, "Presentation of transactions and disclosure of financial instruments" (formerly 48), the Company has information in connection with financial instruments both in and off balance sheets as follows :-

### **23.1 Accounting policies**

Details of accounting policies are disclosed in Note 2.17.

The Company does not have any policies to engage in an off-balance sheet financial instrument neither for speculation, trading nor risk prevention.

### **23.2 Credit risk**

The Company's concentration of credit risk derived from premium due and uncollected is not significant as the Company's customers are in a wide range of industries and situated in different geographic areas of the country.

Credit risk derived from loan receivable and premium due are exposed from the concerned parties who do not follow the requirement in the contracts which can cause financial damages to the Company. The Company has a policy to protect this risk by requiring the contractors to pledge collateral to cover the loss from the loan receivable and premium due.

The loans receivable and premium due are presented at book value net from allowance for doubtful debts which are the highest value from risk breach of contracts.

### **23.3 Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk in the balance sheet is derived from the change in interest rates which may cause damage to the Company in the current year and in the future period. The Company had assigned the Investment Board to overlook and consider the expected return on investment to be complied with the policy of the Board of Directors.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR

The financial instruments with interest and without interest are classified below :-

	Thousand Baht			
	Net book value as at September 30, 2010			
	Floating interest rate	Fixed interest rate	Interest - free	Total
<u>Financial assets</u>				
Deposits at financial institutions	33,139	183,100	10,720	226,959
Investments in securities				
Bonds	-	544,469	-	544,469
Debentures - net	-	305,522	-	305,522
	<u>33,139</u>	<u>1,033,091</u>	<u>10,720</u>	<u>1,076,950</u>

The financial instruments carrying interest at fixed rates are classified below, according to the period from the balance sheet date to the contractual reprising date, or the maturity date (whichever is earlier) :-

	Thousand Baht					Average interest rate Percent
	At call	Within 1 year	2 - 5 years	6 - 10 years	Total	
	<u>Financial assets</u>					
Deposits at financial institutions	-	173,100	10,000	-	183,100	3.211
Investments in securities						
Bonds	-	228,984	315,485	-	544,469	2.888
Debentures - net	-	20,683	209,839	75,000	305,522	4.080
	<u>-</u>	<u>422,767</u>	<u>535,324</u>	<u>75,000</u>	<u>1,033,091</u>	

#### 23.4 Fair value of financial instruments

The Company uses the following procedure and assumption in estimating the fair value of financial instruments.

Cash at banks are presented at book value as the majority of the financial instruments are dependent upon floating interest rate or if they are fixed interest rate they have short-term duration.

Determination of the fair value of investment is as described in Note 2.7.

Premium due and uncollected are presented at book value as they have the collection period in short-term duration.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPOONG  
DIRECTOR

**24. LOSS RESERVES FOR CLAIM WHICH INCURRED BUT NOT REPORTED - IBNR**

According to the notification of Ministry of Commerce regarding "Allocation of Unearned Premium Reserve and Loss Reserve", dated 30 September 2005, from 1 January 2009, the Company is to allocate IBNR according to the actuarial method, but it is not to be less than 2.5% of the total net written premium written on all types of risk in the twelve months prior to the allocation date. Subsequently, the Office of Insurance Commission ("OIC") issued "Guidance for Calculating Monthly Loss Reserves for Non-life Insurance", which allows

1. January to April 2009, the Company to record IBNR reserve at 2.5% of the total net written premium written on all types of risk in the previous twelve months.
2. May 2009 onward, The guidance instructs the Company to estimate claims reserve under the actuarial method and record the higher of the amount calculated under the actuarial method and at 2.5% of total net written premium written on all types of risk in the previous twelve months.

The financial statements for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 the Company recorded the claims reserve at the actuarial method because it is higher than 2.5% of the total net premium written on all types of risk in the previous twelve month and the three-month period ended March 31, 2009 the Company recorded the claims reserve at 2.5% of the total net premium written on all types of risk in the previous twelve month and the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2009 the Company recorded the claims reserve at actuarial method because it is higher than 2.5% of total net premium written on all types of risk in the previous twelve month.

**25. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 10, 2010.

SOMBOON FUSRIBOON  
DIRECTOR

SUMALEE JAROENCHAIPONG  
DIRECTOR